

No. 17-419

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES DAWSON AND ELAINE DAWSON,

Petitioners,

v.

DALE W. STEAGER, AS STATE TAX COMMISSIONER OF
WEST VIRGINIA,

Respondent.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of Appeals
Of West Virginia**

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

Anne Marie Lofaso
WEST VIRGINIA UNIV.
COLLEGE OF LAW
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
WVU Law Center
One Law Center Drive
Morgantown, WV 26506

David E. Cowling
JONES DAY
2727 North Harwood Street
Dallas, TX 75201

Lawrence D. Rosenberg
Counsel of Record
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
ldrosenberg@jonesday.com

Meghan Sweeney Bean
JONES DAY
150 W. Jefferson
Suite 2100
Detroit, MI 48226

Counsel for Petitioners James Dawson and Elaine Dawson

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. <i>DAVIS AND JEFFERSON COUNTY</i> ESTABLISH THAT A STATE CANNOT TREAT GROUPS OF STATE RETIREES MORE FAVORABLY THAN SIMILARLY SITUATED GROUPS OF FEDERAL RETIREES	3
II. RESPONDENT FAILS TO REFUTE PERSUASIVELY THE CONFLICT IN THE LOWER COURTS.....	7
III. THIS CASE PRESENTS AN IDEAL VEHICLE TO DECIDE THIS IMPORTANT AND RECURRING QUESTION.....	12
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alarid v. Secretary of N.M. Department of Taxation and Revenue</i> , 878 P.2d 341 (N.M. Ct. App. 1994).....	10, 11
<i>Brown v. Mierke</i> , 443 S.E.2d 462 (W. Va. 1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cooper v. Commissioner of Revenue</i> , 658 N.E.2d 963 (Mass. 1995).....	11
<i>Davis v. Michigan Department of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hackman v. Director of Revenue</i> , 771 S.W.2d 77 (Mo. 1989)	9
<i>Jefferson County, Alabama v. Acker</i> , 527 U.S. 423 (1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kuhn v. State Department of Revenue of State of Colorado</i> , 817 P.2d 101 (Colo. 1991) (en banc)	8, 9
<i>Landers v. Stone</i> , 496 S.W.3d 370 (Ark. 2016)	8
<i>Pledger v. Bosnick</i> , 811 S.W.2d 286 (Ark. 1991)	7, 8
<i>Rothbaum v. Arkansas Local Police & Fire Ret. Sys.</i> , 55 S.W.3d 760 (Ark. 2001).....	8
